MEMORANDUM

To:

From:

Charles F. Dodge Date: September 10, 2018

City Manager

Lisa Chong M Re:
Finance Director /ﬂ

Section 2 of the Annual Fire Inspections, Life Safety Plan Review and Apparatus; Fee Schedule
adopted by Ordinance No. 1877, states that “On October 1 of each year, the fees referred to
above shall be increased, in accordance with the Consumer Price Index for Urban
Consumers in the United States, published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics for the
twelve (12) months ending April of each year, without City Commission approval, unless

otherwise instructed by the City Commission.”

Effective October 1st, 2018, the fee schedule should be increased by 2.46%, as shown on
the attached publication from the Bureau of Labor Statistics. If you concur with this, please

Fire Prevention Fees

indicate in the space provided below.

Liwite A A,

Charles F. Dodge, City Manager

a/\a /g

Date

LChyr

CC.

John Picarello, Fire Chief

Sandra Lluis, Fire Division Chief

Norman Bruhn, Calvin, Giordano & Associates, Inc.
George Kropp, Calvin, Giordano & Associates, Inc.
Sherrell Jones-Ruff, Calvin, Giordano & Associates, Inc.
Tim Rodriguez, Calvin, Giordano & Associates, Inc.
Irasema Abdill, Calvin, Giordano & Associates, Inc.
Roman Sanchez, Calvin, Giordano & Associates, Inc.
Leanne MclLaughlin, Calvin, Giordano & Associates, Inc.
Michael Lockett, Director of Technology Services Department
Steve Totton, Manager of Systems Development

Jim Sullivan, Systems Analyst

Karin Lu, Assistant Finance Director

Karl Kennedy, City Engineer

Dena Manning, Administrative Supervisor
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Fire Prevention Fees
Change in Consumer Price Index

April 2018 250.546
April 2017 _ 244.524
Change 6.022

Increaseasa % 2.46%

Source: Consumer Price Index - "U.S. City
Average, All Urban Consumers"
CUUROOOOSAO
Not Seasonally Adjusted

CPI - April 2018



Clty of Pembroka Plnes + Fire Preventlon Fea Schedu!e (FY2019}
i New
Current Fees
Job Type Fee Description Fees 10118
I, Fire Safety Plan Review
{a) New canstruction, alterations, and any work requiring a permit that requires 1. Construction per sq. fi. each floor $ 0.0839 [ § 0.0654
fire plzn review including first inspection during normal business hours. 2. Minimum fee (Up lo 2,500 sq. fL) $ 127.75]% 13089
Per sq & after the first 2,500 sq. & $ 0.0839 % 0.0654
(b) Reexamination of major changes 3. Equal to 50% of the original éxamination fee
II. Fire Profection and Alerting Systems Plan Review
Fire Protection and Alerting Systems such as Automatic Fire Sprinkler 1. First $50,000 of contract price 4.74% 4.86%
Systems, Standpipes, Hose Cabinets and Connections, Fire Suppression 2. $50,001 to $1,000,000 of contract price 2.37% 2.43%
Clean Agent, Fire Pumps, Fire Alarms, Early Warning, Dialers, 3. Over $1,000,000 of contract price 1.78% 1.82%
Bi-Directional Antennas (Two-way Radio Communicaticn), 4. Minimum fee $ 127.75] % 13089
Smoke Managemernt Systems or any other review not based on
sgquare footage.
Ill. Fire Protection and Alerting Systems Inspections
(a) Fire Suppression Test {Sprinkler and Suppression Systems)

1. Fee per 1000 square feel of gross floor area $ 109 |§ 418

2. Fee per 1,000 square fest of gress area in excess of 50,000 square fest $ 307 (8 314

3. Minimum $ 7865|% 7854
{b) Fire Standpipe Tesi Commercial and Residential

1. Fee per 1,000 square feet $ 307 | % 314

2. Minimum 5 7665]% 78.54
{c) Fire Backflow Preventer $ 7665|8% 78.54
{d) Underground Pressure Test § 7665|% 7854
{e) Fire Pump Acceptance Test $ 7665|% 7854
[f) Fire Apparatus Pump Test (fire sprinkler final, fire purp final, standpipe final) $ 178.85] 5 18325
{g} Fire Alarm, Dialer, Early Warning, and Bi-Direclional Antennas Test

1. Minimum Fee {up to six devices) $ 7665|% 7854

2. Per Device 3 204(% 2409
IV. Other Permit Applicatlons and Requests
(2) Miscellaneous plans review for requests such as Special Locking

Devices for Means of Egress, Fire Departiment Access Control to Gates,

LP!Gas Compressed Systems, Fuel Systems Storage Tanks and Pumps,

Generators and Emergency Life Safety Systems (ExitEmergency Lights),

Photovoltaic Solar Systems _Includes one inspection. % of contract price or minimum fee* 4.74% 4.86%
{b} Fire Works Display {Qvertime inspecfion separate) § 127.75] % 130.89
(c) Mercantite Sale of Sparklers per location $ 511.00 | % 523.57
(d} Fire Hydrant witnessed flow test § 122.75]% 130.88
(e) Special Events Tents/Bounce Houses - Nonprofit; inspection included

during normal business hours. % 51.10] § 5238
Overtime fees wilf apply for msgecf ions cunduc{ed after norma.’ busmess how's
V, Pre-inspection {LBTR) i - G
Pre-inspections on all busmess or commerc:al enterprlses
1. Up 1& 800 sq. ft. mini suites 1. Mini Svites Up to 600 sq. ft. 40.88 41.89
2. 601 to 2,500 sq. 1l 2. 601 to 2,500 sq. ft. 7665 78.54
3. 2,501 to 5,000 3. 2,501 to 5,000 sq, fi. 97.09 99.48
4. each additional 1,000 9. ﬂ 4. each additional 1,000 sq. #. 511 5 24
VI Miscellaneous . == A R R B R T T :

Revisions 7.53 120 42
Overtime Inspection or Plan Review Held Over Hourly Rale 7.53 120.42
QOvertime Inspection Call Back Minimum Four Hours 470.12 45188
Minimum Fire Inspeclion (Miscellaneous) 117.53 120.42
Expired Permit (Refer to the Building Department Schedule section 150.16)

Change of Conlractor (Refer o the Building Departiment Schedule section 150 16)

(a) Fire Penalty

{1} To re-examine plans due to major changes or alterations 50% of Original

{2) To examine a plan when work was done without a permit Double fee 100% of original
{b) Re-Inspections

1st Partial or disapproval of mandatery inspection §  90.00 92.21
Re-laspection Fees 2nd disapproval (1.5 x 1st disapproval fee) $ 135.00 138.32
Re-lnspection Fees 3rd disapproval (2 X 1 ld}saggroval fee) $ 270.00 276.64
VII. Ahnuai Fire Inspectiong’.. i fu’" 0 e s R T R : s nis R
Annual Inspections on all busmessas or commen:lal enterpnses
{a) Residential - Holels, Muttiple Farmily Dwelling Units (3 or more)

{1) Up to 50 units Per Unit $ 7.00 717

(2) 5110 100 units Per Unit 3 5.00 5.12

{3} 101 or more units Per Unit % 3.00 3.07
{b) Commercial Buildings Flat Fee

(1) Up to two stories Per Building 75.00 76.85

{2} 3 to 5 slaries Per Building 125.00 128.08

{3} Greater than 5 stories Par Building 150.00 153.69
(c) Commercial occupancies {including family day care and group homes). 1. Mini Suites Up to 600 sq. fl. 35.00 35.86

{1) Up 1o 2,500 square feet 2.601 10 2,500 sg. fl 65.00 66.60

{2) 2,501 to 5,000 sq. ft. 3. 2,501 to 5,000 sq. fi. 85.00 87.09

{3) Each additional square feet 4. each additional 1,000 sq. fi. 5.00 5.12
(d) Re-inspeclion fee Feeor 25% ur initial mspechun whmhever is greater $ 30008 30.74
VIl Annual inspection of fire safety and fire extinguishing apparatus - . - | .:- i R B -
(a) Fire standpipe (per insgection), Mlmmum fee $ 5000]% 51.23

(1) Fee per residential unit or per 1,000 square feet of gross floor areain

non-residential structures Per unit or 1,000 fL. {non-residential) [ 250 |% 286
(b} Fire sprinkler system (per inspection} Minimum fee $ 5000)% 5123

(1) Fee per 1,000 square feel of grass floor area $ 350|% 359

(2) Fee per 1,000 square feet of gross floor area in excess of 50,000 sq. t, $ 250|§ 256
{c) Sprinkler system annual backflow preventer certification processing fee $ 2500|% 2562
{d) Fire Alerting Systems annual inspection Minimum fee $ 3500f% 3586
* Minimum Fee I $ 125.00 | $ 128.08
On Octoner 15t of each year, the fees referred to above shall be increased in accordance with the Cansumer Price Index for urban consumers in the United Stales published by the
Bureau of Labar Statistics for the tweive (12) months ending Apal of each year unless otherwise instructed by the City Commission
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